OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 13TH DAY OF JUNE, 2017 AT 10:40 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member; Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr. Member: Hon. Ariel B. Villa Member; Hon. Efren C. Butay Member; Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member: Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr. Member: Hon. Orlando B. Badua Member: Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member:

Hon. Linda E. Badua, Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2017-150

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE APPLICATION OF MR. REY MARVIN PALMA FOR COMMERCIAL SAND AND GRAVEL (CSAG) PERMIT.

WHEREAS, the municipality is cognizant that the private sector are the indispensable partners in development and enhancement of the economy, and thus deserve priority attention from the national and local governments;

WHEREAS, Mr. Rey Marvin Palma is a private individual and engaged mainly in various businesses including quarrying;

WHEREAS, the said applicant signified his plan to have a commercial sand and gravel permit in the municipality that will cater the whole province of llocos Norte as well as nearby towns in adjacent provinces;

WHEREAS, the proposed venture would surely redound to the benefit not only to the Province of Ilocos Norte but to the community as a well:

WHEREAS, upon over-all consideration of the proposed project, it is understandable that the same is to the best interest of the public;

WHEREFORE, all the foregoing considered, be it resolved as it is hereby – RESOLVED, to FAVORABLY INDORSE the application of Mr. Rey Marvin Palma for guarry business

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish this resolution, as a collective manifestation of endorsement, to Mr. Rey Marvin Palma for his information and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED.



Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Hernando, Ambrocio, Jr., Villa, Butay, Dadiz, Jr., Coloma, Sr.,

Badua, O., Pumaras, Sr., and Badua L..

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P VALDEZ
Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDØ P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Approved on: June 13, 2017